
Standards Committee

Date Thursday 22 March 2018
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Declarations of Interest, if any  
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 December 2017  (Pages 3 - 6)
4. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 7 - 18)
5. Standards Update  (Pages 19 - 34)
6. Review of the Members Code of Conduct  (Pages 35 - 56)
7. Protocol on Member/Officer Relations  (Pages 57 - 110)
8. Social Media Guidance  (Pages 111 - 120)
9. Review of Local Government Ethical Standards: Stakeholder 

Consultation  (Pages 121 - 130)
10. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
14 March 2018



To: The Members of the Standards Committee

          Councillors E Bell, J Bell, J Clark, M Clarke, T Henderson, E Huntington, 
B Kellett, M McGaun, M McKeon, J Nicholson and A Savory

          Parish and Town Councillors T Batson and R Harrison

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269 703



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham 
on Friday 1 December 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor B Kellett (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Clark, M McGaun, M McKeon and J Nicholson

Co-opted Members:
Town Councillor T Batson and Parish Councillor R Harrison  

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Bell, J Bell, M Clarke, T 
Henderson, E Huntington and A Savory, and Independent Person John Dixon-
Dawson.

2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.

4 Committee Work Programme 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which proposed an annual programme of work for the 
Standards Committee (for copy see file of Minutes).

Councillor Clark welcomed the structured approach to the annual programme of 
work. Following a query about the review of the Planning Code of Practice, 
Members discussed the Standards Committee’s role in the process which was to 
advise the Council on the adoption or revision of the document. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Councillor Clark referred to member training and a potential link with the Member 
Development Support Group. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised 
that she had had an initial meeting with the Head of People and Talent 
Management to discuss the member development programme and how the Group, 
with this Committee, could reinforce the importance of Member attendance at 
training sessions.   

Resolved:

That the proposed work programme as set out in Appendix 2 of the report be 
agreed.

5 Code of Conduct Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which provided Members with an update on activity since the 
last meeting in respect of complaints received by Durham County Council, and 
member training (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Councillor Nicholson referred to the training session held by the Monitoring Officer 
on 3 October 2017 for Parish and Town Councils which she felt could have been 
better attended. A discussion ensued on the importance of training on the Code of 
Conduct and how attendance by Councillors could be improved, including whether 
it could be made mandatory. 

Some Members suggested that training in the localities should be explored, 
however, Councillor McGaun was of the view that, given the size of the County and 
the number of Parish Councils, this may be impractical. The Member considered 
that sessions at 1.30pm and 5.30pm in County Hall, Durham were useful to 
accommodate Members.

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised that training in the localities 
was already available to Parish Councils upon request, and referred to the recent 
session held for Cornforth Parish Council, to which neighbouring Parish Councils 
had also been invited. County Hall was centrally located but there may be 
difficulties for those Parish Councils travelling from the outlying parts of the County.  
The Officer advised that as Monitoring Officer, she could encourage Parish 
Councillors to attend Code of Conduct training but that she could not require Parish 
Council attendance to be mandatory.   

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.

Councillor McKeon left the meeting.

Page 4



6 Standards Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the ‘national picture’ in 
Standards issues affecting Local Government (for copy see file of Minutes).

The report included information on current consultations, a court case, the review of 
governance arrangements of Local Enterprise Partnerships and a request by 
Thurrock Council for legislation for a new ‘Right to Recall’ Councillors in the event 
of significant conduct or ethical breach.

Resolved:

That the contents of the report be noted and Officers monitor the progress of the 
matters referred to and keep the Committee updated.

7 DCLG Consultation - Disqualification Criteria for Councillors 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which advised Members of a consultation paper on updating 
the disqualification criteria for local authority Members (for copy see file of Minutes).

Members discussed the consultation and supported the proposal that a person 
would be disqualified if he/she met the requirements set out in the Sexual Offences 
Act 2003, and the proposal to include criminal behaviour. However Members 
disagreed that a person would be disqualified if he/she was subject to a civil 
injunction. The Committee was concerned that an individual could be disqualified 
from holding public office by being the subject of a civil injunction through 
association, for example Members could be involved in a peaceful protest which 
had public support. This criteria could infringe on an individual’s freedom of 
expression. 
. 
The Committee felt that rather than tackling bad behaviour through the proposed 
criteria, sanctions available within the standards regime should be strengthened. 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised that the standards regime was 
to be reviewed by the Committee on Standards in Public Life and an announcement 
was expected in early 2018 of the launch of consultation which would be reported 
to the Committee for comments. 

Resolved: 

That the comments of the Committee be included in the Council’s response to the 
DCLG’s consultation paper. 

8 Social Media Guidance 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which proposed the development of guidance on the use of 
social media for Members of the Council (for copy see file of Minutes).

Page 5



The proposed guidance was for Durham County Councillors but Councillors Batson 
and Harrison suggested that it would be useful if the guidance could be developed 
to also assist Parish and Town Councillors. The Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services advised that following the preparation of draft guidance she would liaise 
with CDALC to ensure that it was also relevant for Parish and Town Councillors.

Resolved:

That the proposal to develop social media guidance for Councillors be agreed and a 
further report be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee with a draft of the 
proposed guidance for consideration. 

Page 6



Standards Committee

22 March 2018

Code of Conduct Update

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer

Purpose of the Report

1. To provide Members with an update on activity since the last meeting 
in respect of complaints received by Durham County Council and 
member training.  

Complaints

2. Whilst it would not be appropriate to debate any complaint which has 
not yet been assessed, the Committee will wish to know the volume of 
complaints of alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct currently being 
assessed and the rate of progress in bringing complaints to a 
conclusion. Complaints are assessed in accordance with the Council’s 
Procedure for Local Assessment of Complaints dated May 2016.

3. Since the last meeting of the Committee held on 1 December 2017 
there has been a rise in the volume of complaints received.  Attached 
at Appendix 2 is a table which sets out the status of those complaints 
which are currently regarded as live complaints or which have been 
completed.

4. At the last meeting three complaints were reported as being under 
consideration, all of which have now been completed. These are 
complaints ref: COM 121, COM 123 and COM 124-125, and are 
included in Appendix 2 to this report. Since the last meeting fourteen 
new complaints have been received. Of these, ten are under 
consideration, with decisions having been issued on the remaining four. 

5. The table is intended to provide an overview of complaints handling.  
Decision notices will also be available for member inspection.  

Recommendation

6. Members are asked to note the report.

Contact: Laura Renaudon, Governance Solicitor Tel: 03000 269886Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance - None

Staffing - None

Risk - None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - None

Accommodation - None

Crime and Disorder - None

Human Rights - None

Consultation - None

Procurement - None

Disability Issues - None

Legal Implications - The Council has a duty under s. 27 of the Localism Act 
20
[...]
nant
claims that the Councillor was very aggressive and
that the incident gave him concerns for his welfare.

The complainant’s allegations amount to allegations
of a failure to treat others with respect, contrary to
paragraph 1 of the Code, and of bullying, contrary to
paragraph 2.

1 and 2 Response
awaited from
the subject
Councillor

P
age 16



Ref No: Subject Member Date
received

and
complainant

Allegations Paragraphs
of Code

Date of
Decision

Notice

Outcome

COM 143-145 Town 2 March 2018
Town Councillor

Complaint Ref: COM 143

It is alleged that on 15 November 2017 a meeting
was taking place in the Chamber when the Councillor
entered the Chamber before a Corporate
Governance Meeting that was due to take place. The
complainant apparently asked him to leave and it is
said that he refused to do so, and expressed himself
aggressively. He is alleged to have repeatedly
shouted at the complainant to “shut up” whilst
pointing and shaking his finger.

The complainant then alleges that the Vice-Chair
asked the Councillor to stop shouting, to which he
reacted by grabbing him by the arm and screaming
that he had ‘had enough’ of him before then letting
go and sitting down.

The complainant’s allegation raises potential
breaches of paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Code of
Conduct which are the requirements to treat other
people with respect and not to engage in behaviour
which a reasonable person would regard as
intimidating.

Complaint Ref: COM 144

The complainant alleges that during a meeting of the
Town Council on 13 December 2017 the Councillor
refused to allow any explanation or discussion on the
accuracy of the Minutes of the meeting held on 15
November 2017, and said that he would sign them
off as a true record and make a note that they were
not accepted, even though the Council had resolved
that they were not accurate.

1 and 2

6

Responses
awaited from
the subject
Councillor

P
age 17



Ref No: Subject Member Date
received

and
complainant

Allegations Paragraphs
of Code

Date of
Decision

Notice

Outcome

The complainant’s allegation raises a potential
breach of paragraph 6, actions which could be
regarded as bringing the Council into disrepute.

Complaint Ref: COM 145

The complainant alleges that the Councillor informed
Durham County Council that the Town Council had
decided not to require polling cards to be distributed
for two by-elections to be held in March 2018. It is
alleged that he lacked proper authority to
communicate this to DCC, because there had been
no Town Council decision on the matter.

The complainant’s allegation raises a potential
breach of paragraph 6, actions which could be
regarded as bringing the Council into disrepute, and
of paragraph 4, the use of the resources of the
Council other than in accordance with its
requirements.

4 and 6

P
age 18



Standards Committee

22 March 2018

Standards Update

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer

Purpose of the Report

1. To inform Members of the ‘national picture’ on Standards issues 
affecting Local Government.

Background

2. This report is for information, to update the Committee on national 
developments, consultations and court cases which relate to the work 
of the Committee. As agreed by the Committee in December 2017, in 
the annual work programme this will be a standing agenda item with a 
quarterly update to the Committee.

Consultations and Reports

Committee on Standards in Public Life: Ethical Standards Review
 

3. This consultation is reported elsewhere on the agenda. 

Committee on Standards in Public Life: Parliamentary Intimidation

4. The CSPL’s review was reported to the Committee’s meeting in 
December. Since then the CSPL has published its findings in 
Command Paper 9543 of December 2017. It recommended as follows:

 Government should bring forward legislation to shift the liability of 
illegal content online towards social media companies;

 Social media companies must develop and implem
[...]
head. 

9. The Standards sub-committee at Sandwell subsequently found that 
Cllr. Hussain had breached the local code of conduct on 12 occasions 
and that he had brought his office in the Council into disrepute, had 
compromised the impartiality of officers, and had given an unfair 
advantage to his family and/or close associates. A further hearing to 
consider sanctions is due to be convened.

Conwy County Borough Council

10.Members may be aware that local government standards are a 
devolved matter, meaning that there are different regimes under the 
devolved administrations of the UK. 

Page 23



11.The Adjudication Panel for Wales has disqualified Conwy CBC’s former 
Chair Stuart Anderson from office for 18 months. He was found to have 
breached the code, including by having insulted officers and a local 
head teacher, and had disclosed confidential medical information about 
one of the Council’s officers to various people including members of the 
public. The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales had referred the 
case to the Adjudication Panel. 

Recommendation

12.Members are asked to note the report and request that Officers monitor 
the progress of the matters referred to and keep the Committee 
updated.

Contact: Laura Renaudon, Governance Solicitor Tel: 03000 269886

Page 24



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance - None

Staffing - None

Risk - None

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - None

Accommodation - None

Crime and Disorder - None

Human Rights - None

Consultation - None

Procurement - None

Disability Issues - None

Legal Implications - The Council has a duty under s. 27 of the Localism Act 
2011 to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by its members and 
to adopt a code of conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. 
Keeping Members aware of the national picture on Standards issues is 
expected to facilitate compliance with this duty.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Government Response 
[...]
there are strong scrutiny arrangements in place consistently across every 
combined authority area and sets out clear requirements, strengthened appropriately to match the 
new powers and budgets being devolved, for the arrangement of overview and scrutiny and audit 
committees in all combined authorities.

Combined authorities are subject to existing relevant legislation applying to local authorities, 
including the strong finance and audit requirements around ensuring value for money and 
sustainability. Local democratic accountability, including through the scrutiny of directly-elected 
mayors, is a crucial and fundamental aspect of devolution.

Page 34



Standards Committee

22 March 2018

Review of the Members Code of Conduct

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and
Monitoring Officer.

Purpose of the Report
1 To invite members to approve a revised Code of Conduct for Members of the

Authority.

Background
2 Under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011, Durham County Council has a

statutory duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct, whether of
its Members or Co-opted Members.  To comply with this duty, the Council
must adopt a code dealing with the conduct that is expected of Members and
co-opted members when they are acting in that capacity.

3 The only requirement for the Code is that its terms, when viewed as a whole,
are consistent with the Nolan principles of public life:

(a) selflessness;

(b) integrity;

(c) objectivity;

(d) accountability;

(e) openness;

(f) honesty;

(g) leadership.

4 The Code must also include provisions that the Council considers appropriate
in respect of the registration in its register, and disclosure, of:

(a) disclosable pecuniary interests; and

(b) interests other than disclosable pecuniary interests.

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Changes to the Code of Conduct
5 The existing code of conduct for members, affirmed by the Council at its last

Annual General Meeting in May 2017, is attached at Appendix 2 to this report,
with the proposed code of conduct prepared for consideration by Members
attached at Appendix 3.

6 The Council’s Monitoring Officer reviewed the Code of Conduct and noted
that whilst the statutory provisions regarding Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
were included, the provisions in relation to non-registrable personal or
prejudicial interests were incomplete and could be simplified. The Code has
therefore been updated to refer to the requirements in relation to Disclosable
Pecuniary Interests (which must be declared by law) and “Other relevant
interests” (which are a local requirement).

7 It is a legislative requirement that the Member Code of Conduct is consistent
with the Nolan Principles of Public Life (see para 3 above). These principles
are included within the current Code as an appendix. In the revised draft,
these appear at the outset, followed by the general obligations on Members,
which flow from the principles.

8 Section three of the current declarations of interests form currently includes
provision for the recording of gifts and hospitality, the requirement to notify of
gifts and hospitality (whether accepted or not). However, the current Code
does not include the requirement for Members to declare gifts and hospitality.
Therefore, an appropriate provision has been included in the revised draft to
reflect this requirement. Historically, Members have been required to declare
gifts and hospitality valued at £25 or more. The new Code proposes a slight
increase in this threshold to £50 to reflect inflationary rises in the costs of gifts
and hospitality since the threshold was first set several years ago.

9 Members will also note that the revised Code of Conduct has been updated to
remove duplication and ensure that plain English is used as far as possible.
Whilst the changes may appear radical, they are largely cosmetic in nature.
The revised Code does not seek to impose additional obligations on Members
than currently exist.

Recommendations and reasons
10 Members are requested to:

(a) Consider the revised draft Member Code of Conduct and provide any
comments / further amendments; and

(b) Recommend to Council that the revised Member Code of Conduct is
adopted as part of the Annual Review of the Constitution.

Page 36



Background papers
None

Contact: Helen Lynch Tel: 03000 269732

Page 37



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – There are no finance implications associated with this report.

Staffing – There are no finance implications associated with this report.

Risk – There is no direct risk to the organisation as a result of the contents of this
report.

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – There are no public sector
equality duty implications in relation to this report.

Accommodation– None

Crime and Disorder– Not applicable.

Human Rights– Not applicable.

Consultation– The draft Code will be shared with the Political Group Leaders prior
to it being presented to Council as part of the wider review of the Annual
Constitution. This will provide them and their Groups with an opportunity to consider
and comment on the report.

Procurement– Not applicable.

Disability Issues– Not applicable.

Legal Implications– As the report explains, the Localism Act 2011 requires the
Council to adopt a Member Code of Conduct, which is consistent with the Nolan
Principles on Public Life. The revised Code reflects those principles and highlights
their importance by bringing them to the forefront of the document, with the
consequential obligations on Members flowing from those principles.

Page 38



Appendix 2: Existing Code of Conduct for Members

Page 39



CODE OF CONDUCT

FOR MEMBERS

Adopted by Durham County Council on 25 July 2012

Page 40



CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS 

The County Council of Durham Code of Conduct for Members 

The County Council of Durham (“the Council”) has adopted the following code which 
has effect from 26th July 2012 and which sets out the conduct tha
[...]
h knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to
prejudice their judgement of the public interest.

15.2 Members with an Other Relevant Interest as described in 14.1. above,—
(a) must make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of that interest

at or before the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the
interest becomes apparent; and

(b) must not participate in any discussion or further discussion of an item of
business or in any vote or further vote taken on that item which affects or
relates to the subject matter in which they have an Other Relevant Interest
at any meeting at which they are present and will leave the room where
the meeting is held while any discussion or voting takes place.

16. Gifts and Hospitality

16.1 Members must, within 28 days of receipt, notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of
any gift, benefit or hospitality with a value in excess of £50 which they have been
offered as a member from any person or body other than the Authority, whether
the offer is accepted or declined.

16.2 The Monitoring Officer will place any notification received under paragraph 16.1
on a public register of gifts and hospitality.

16.3 The duty to notify the Monitoring Officer does not apply where the gift, benefit or
hospitality has been approved by the Authority for this purpose.

Page 56



Standards Committee

22 March 2018

Protocol on Member / Officer Relations

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal & Democratic Services and
Monitoring Officer.

Purpose of the Report
1 To invite members to consider a revised protocol on Member and Officer

Relations.

Background
2 The protocol on Member/Officer relations is included in Part 5 of the

Constitution.  There is no statutory requirement for the Council to have such a
protocol, however, it is considered good practice to do so.  Such a protocol is
beneficial as it sets out the respective expectations of Members and Officers.
Whilst experienced Councillors and Officers may understand and appreciate
the different roles that they have, newly elected Members and recently
appointed employees may find it helpful to have the notes explained.
Understanding what is, and is not, expected of each other can assist in
maintaining and improving excellent Member/Officer working relationships.

3 It is some time since the existing Protocol (attached at Appendix 2) on
Member/Officer Relations was adopted and reviewed.  It is lengthy and
repetitive in a number of areas.  Therefore the protocol has been reviewed as
part of the annual review of the Council’s Constitution.

Changes to the Protocol
4 A revised draft of the protocol has been prepared which is attached at

Appendix 3. It has been re-written to remove duplication and ensure it is
written in plain English.  Whilst the protocol is significantly shorter, the revised
draft does not seek to add or remove any principles from the existing Protocol.

Recommendations and reasons
5 Members are requested to:

(a) Consider the revised draft Member / Officer Protocol and provide any
comments / further amendments; and

(b) Recommend to Council that the revised Protocol is adopted as part of
the Annual Review of the Constitution.

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



Background papers
None

Contact: Helen Lynch Tel: 03000 269 732

Page 58



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – There are no finance implications associated with this report.

Staffing – There are no finance implications associated with this report.

Risk – There is no direct risk to the organisation as a result of the contents of this
report.

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – There are no public sector
equality duty implications in relation to this report.

Accommodation– None

Crime and Disorder– Not applicable.

Human Rights– Not applicable.

Consultation– The draft protocol will be shared with the Political Group Leaders
prior to it being presented to Council as part of the wider review of the Annu
[...]
ceived, which would be difficult if

it arrives on Twitter and is read by the Councillor during the course of a meeting.

20. It is also important for Councillors not to give the impression that insufficient

attention is being given to the discussion at the meeting. That could lead to the

relevant decision coming under challenge if Councillors are perceived to have

made a decision without having properly listened to the debate. It could also

result in Code complaints of a failure to treat others with respect or of bringing

the Council into disrepute.

FURTHER READING
1. “Connected Councillors: A guide to using social media to support local

leadership”, IDeA, March 2010 and other guidance available on the Local

Government Association website (www.local.gov.uk).

2. LGA’s Knowledge Hub may contain useful information

(https://knowledgehub.local.gov.uk/)

3. Sign on to Twitter at https://twitter.com/ and Facebook at https://en-

gb.facebook.com

Page 120



Standards Committee

22 March 2018

Review of Local Government 
Ethical Standards: Stakeholder 
Consultation

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer

Purpose of the Report

1. To advise Members of the current review by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life (“CSPL”) of local government ethical 
standards, and to seek the views of the Committee in relation to the 
consultation questions.

Background

2. The CSPL is undertaking a review of local government ethical 
standards. Its terms of reference are to:

(i) examine the structures, processes and practices in local 
government in England for: 
a. maintaining codes of conduct for local councillors;
b. investigating alleged breaches fairly and with due process;
c. enforcing codes and imposing sanctions for misconduct;
d. declaring interests and managing conflicts of interest;
e. whistleblowing;

(ii) assess whether the existing structures, processes and practices 
are conducive to high standards of conduct in lo
[...]
:07
1 Horse Guards Road
London
SW1A 2HQ

 
If you have any questions, please contact the Committee’s Secretariat by email 
(public@public-standards.gov.uk) or phone (0207 271 2948).

Page 130


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 December 2017
	4 Code of Conduct Update
	Complaints Update - Appendix Part A - updated

	5 Standards Update
	Govt Response - Effectiveness of Local Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees

	6 Review of the Members Code of Conduct
	31 Code of Conduct for Members

	7 Protocol on Member/Officer Relations
	35 Protocol on Member/Officer Relations
	2017 MemOffAppendix_rev230317


	8 Social Media Guidance
	9 Review of Local Government Ethical Standards: Stakeholder Consultation
	Review of Local Government Ethical Standards Consultation Document




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 
on Thursday 22 March 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor B Kellett (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors T Henderson, E Huntington (Vice-Chair), M McGaun, M McKeon, J Nicholson 
and A Savory

Co-opted Members:
Town Councillor T Batson and Parish Councillor R Harrison

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Bell, J Bell, J Clark and M 
Clarke.

2 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any items of business on the 
Agenda.

Mr Batson informed the meeting that he had recently joined an organisation called 
Confor and this was not yet included on his Register of Interests Form.

3 Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Code of Conduct Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which provided Members with an update on activity since the 
last meeting in respect of complaints received by Durham County Council (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

Mr Harrison referred to the complaints listed at Appendix 2 of the report and asked 
why the Subject Matter and detail of Council were anonymised when previously 
they were not.  The Legal Manager – Governance and Elections replied that 
previously the report had been in the closed part of the Committee agenda, but to 



increase public knowledge of complaints which had been submitted, the report had 
been anonymised and brought into the open part of the agenda.

Mr Harrison considered that it was important for the Committee to be provided with 
details of both Councillors and Council’s so that trends could be identified if any 
particular Councillor or Council was regularly the subject of a complaint.  The Legal 
Manager – Governance and Elections informed the Committee that this information 
was available on Decision Notices which were issued for each complaint and these 
were public documents.  However, she would discuss this with the Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services to see what could be done to add value for the 
Committee.

The Legal Manager – Governance and Elections added that the Executive Director 
of the County Durham Association of Local Councils is consulted when problems 
arose with Parish Councils.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

5 Standards Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which provided Members with an update on national 
developments, consultations and court cases which related to the work of the 
Committee (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:
That the report be noted and Officers be requested to monitor the progress of the 
matters referred to and update the Committee as appropriate.

6 Review of the Members Code of Conduct 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which sought approval of a revised Code of Conduct for 
Members of Durham County Council (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Legal Manager – Governance and Elections informed the Committee that the 
revised Code of Conduct had been considered by the Council’s Constitution 
Working Group and was as a result of a review of the County Council’s 
Constitution.

Councillor Kellett considered the revised Code of Conduct to be clearer and more 
concise and informed the Committee that it was well received by the Constitution 
Working Group.

Resolved:
It be recommended to Council that the revised Member Code of Conduct be 
adopted as part of the Annual Review of the Constitution.



7 Protocol on Member/Officer Relations 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which provided Members regarding a revised protocol on 
Member and Officer relations (for copy see file of Minutes).

Mr Batson informed the Committee that the revised protocol was a comprehensive, 
well-written document and praised those involved in its production.

Resolved:
It be recommended to Council that the revised protocol on Member and Officer 
relations be adopted as part of the Annual Review of the Constitution.

8 Social Media Guidance 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which proposed draft Social Media Guidance (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

The Legal Manager – Governance and Elections informed the Committee that the 
Guidance was intended for those who wished to use Social Media.  Comments on 
the Guidance had been sought from the Council’s Corporate Communications 
Team and these would be incorporated into the Guidance and brought to a future 
meeting of the Committee, prior to being consulted upon.

Resolved:
That the draft Social Media Guidance be approved in principle, reflect comments 
from Corporate Communications and brought to a future meeting.

9 Review of Local Government Ethical Standards: Stakeholder Consultation 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
regarding the review by the Committee on Standards in Public Life (CSPL) of local 
government ethical standards (for copy see file of Minutes)

The Legal Manager – Governance and Elections informed the Committee that the 
issues raised by CSPL were outlined at paragraph 8 and Appendix 2 of the report.  
It was proposed that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services prepare a 
collective response in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee.

Resolved:
That the Head of Legal and Democratic Services prepare a collective response in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Committee.


